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Appendix 4E 

 

Templeton Global Growth Fund Ltd (“TGG”) 
ABN 44 006 558 149 

 

Preliminary Final Report 

Provided to the ASX under listing rule 4.3A 

 

Reporting Period 

 

The financial information contained within this report pertains to the reporting period 1 July 

2020 to 30 June 2021 (“FY21”) and is drawn from the audited financial statements of the 

Company for the year then ended.  Comparative information pertains to the previous 

corresponding period (“pcp”) 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020. 

 

Results for Announcement to the Market 

 

  
2021 2020 

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

 

$’000 

Change 

$’000 $’000 % 

Revenue        5,112 8,378 (3,266) (39) 

Profit from ordinary 

activities after tax 

attributable to members  

    

911 3,633 (2,722) (75) 

Net profit attributable to 

members 

    

911 3,633 (2,722) (75) 

Other comprehensive 

income 

    

53,647 (12,659) 66,306 523 

Total comprehensive 

income 

    

54,558 (9,026) 63,584 704 

 

 

Dividends 

In the reporting period, 3.5 cent per share fully franked dividends in respect of the year ended 

30 June 2020, were paid in September 2020. 

 

An interim dividend in respect to FY21 of 1.0 cents per share fully franked was paid in March 

2021.   

 

In respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2021 the Directors have resolved to not declare 

a final dividend.   
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On market share buyback 

During FY21, the Company bought back 1,584,187 shares at an average price of $1.14 per 

share.  There were 13,524,794 shares bought back on-market in the pcp. 

 

Additional explanation 

The net asset value of the Company increased over FY21 (after taking into account the 

payment of the 2020 final dividend, an interim dividend for 2021 and shares bought back 

as part of the Company’s share buyback program) from $264.033million to 

$307.864million.  This increase is predominantly due to an increase in the market value 

of investments. 

 

 

Net Tangible Assets Per Share (before tax) 

Net tangible assets per share at the end of the period was 167 cents per share compared to 132 

cents per share at the end of the pcp. 

 

Controlled Entities/Associates and Joint Ventures 

The Company at no time in the reporting period or in the previous corresponding reporting 

period gained or lost control of an entity or had any associate or joint venture relationships.  

The Company has no controlled entities. 

 

 

Related Parties 

During the year, Franklin Resources Incorporated and/or its affiliates, the parent Company 

of the Investment Manager (Franklin Templeton Investments Australia Limited) held shares 

in the company. 

 

These holdings were 10,955,827 shares at 30 June 2021, which is the compared to 

10,278,210 as at the end of the pcp,  

 

Audit 

The Company’s auditors are EY.  There are no items in dispute with the auditors.  The audit 

report on the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2021 is unqualified. 

 

 



TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD. ABN 44 006 558 149 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT for the year ended 30 June 2021 

 

The Directors of Templeton Global Growth Fund Ltd. (“the Company”) submit their report for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

DIRECTORS 

The names and details of the Company’s Directors in office during the financial year and until the date of this report are as 

follows.  Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated. 

 

Names, qualifications, experience and special responsibilities 

 

CHRISTOPHER R. FREEMAN, CA, MAICD – Non-Executive Chairman  

Appointed as a Director on 11 January 2017. Appointed as Chairman on 22 February 2017. Chair of the Review Committee 

and member of the Audit and Risk Committee. Currently Senior Strategic Advisor to the BT Financial Group. Former roles 

include General Manager Adviser Distribution for the BT Financial Group, Head of Equities for Bankers Trust Australia 

Limited, Head of Distribution for BT Financial Group and Head of BT Wealth and Wrap Solutions. 

 

GREGORY E. McGOWAN, JD – Non-Executive Director  

Appointed as a Director on April 1992.  Non-Executive Director of the Company. Senior Strategic Advisor of Franklin 

Templeton Investments. Former Director, Executive Vice President, and General Counsel of Templeton International 

Inc., former Director of Franklin Templeton Investments Australia Limited. 

 

MARTIN F. WARWICK, CA, MBA, ACIS, AGIA, BSc, MAICD – Non-Executive Director  

Appointed as a Director on 1 July 2014. Member of the Review and Audit and Risk Committees. Former General 

Manager and Company Secretary of the Company. Currently the Director of a Melbourne accounting practice and a 

Hong Kong based investment advisory firm as well as a number of Cayman Island domiciled investment funds. 

 

STEVEN J. FAHEY, BEc, F FIN– Non-Executive Director (Appointed 29/10/20) 

Appointed as a Director on 29 October 2020. Former roles include Lead Analyst, Investment Manager and Deputy 

Managing Director at Balanced Equity Management (acquired by Franklin Templeton Investments Australia), and 

Senior Equity Analyst and Global Equity Strategy at National Mutual Life Association of Australasia. 

 

JOANNE DAWSON, CA, FAICD – Non-Executive Director  

Appointed 9 May 2012. Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and member of the Review Committee. Non-Executive 

Director of Vision Super and Bank First Ltd. Former roles include senior roles at National Australia Bank and Deloitte and 

directorships of Catholic Church Insurance Ltd and Film Victoria. Other listed company directorships - PSC Insurance Group 

Ltd (from June 2021). 

 

ALOK SETHI, B.Com, ACA – Non-Executive Director (Resigned 14/08/20) 

Appointed as a Director on 22 February 2017. Non-Executive Director of the Company. Executive Vice President 

Technology and Operations for Franklin Resources, Inc. (FRI). He is also responsible for Franklin Templeton International 

Services (India) Private Limited (FTIS) and Franklin Templeton Investments Poland SP.z.o.o., both are subsidiaries of 

Franklin Resources Inc. (FRI) and are a microcosm of most functions performed within FRI companies worldwide. 

 

INTEREST IN SHARES OF THE COMPANY:  

As at the date of this report, the interests of the Directors in the shares of the Company were:  

 

DIRECTOR ORDINARY 

SHARES 

  

C R FREEMAN  120,000 

G E MCGOWAN  - 

M F WARWICK 41,440 

S FAHEY (Appointed 29/10/20) 

J DAWSON 

A SETHI (Resigned 14/08/20) 

 

         5,085,671           

37,700 

- 

                                 

                        

COMPANY SECRETARY 

ELIZABETH MCGREGOR, BA, MBA, FGIA, MAICD – Company Secretary 

Appointed as Company Secretary on 1 July 2020.  Company Secretary for a number of ASX listed entities.  Non-Executive 

Director of Exopharm Limited. 
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EARNINGS PER SHARE 

      Cents 

Basic   0.5 

Diluted   0.5 

 

DIVIDENDS 
 

Directors do not intend to declare a final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

However, as disclosed to shareholders via an announcement to the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) on 29 June 2021, 

the Company has entered into a Scheme Implementation Agreement with WAM Global Ltd (WGB) to merge the two 

entities. In accordance with the terms of the Scheme Implementation Agreement, those shareholders that elect to participate 

in the scheme may be entitled to a WGB dividend in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

Should for any reason scheme participants not be entitled to receive a WGB dividend then TGG may at its absolute discretion 

determine to pay and declare and pay to TGG shareholders a dividend in respect of the 30 June 2021 financial year. 

 

 $’000 

  

Dividends paid during the year ended 30 June 2021 were as follows:  

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2020 of 3.5 cents per share fully franked 

paid on 25 September 2020 

 

6,933 

Interim dividend of 1.0 cent per share fully franked paid on 12 March 2021 1,981 

 

265,177 

8,914 

  

 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

Corporate Structure  

Templeton Global Growth Fund Ltd. is a company incorporated in Australia and limited by shares which are publicly 

traded on the Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”). 

 

Principal Activities 

The Company invests in a globally diversified portfolio of international equities. The Company outsources its investment 

management and administration functions to Franklin Templeton Investments Australia Limited (“FTIAL” or “Investment 

Manager”), a member of Franklin Resources Inc. The primary objective of the Company is to increase total shareholder 

returns through the achievement of superior investment performance. 

 

The Company has an Australian Financial Services licence (Licence No: 296874). 

 

There has been no significant change in the nature of these activities during the year.  
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 

Overview 

 

The Company was formed in 1987 and has operated continuously since its formation. 

 

The Company maintains a portfolio of investments in companies listed on international stock exchanges. At 30 June 2021 

all the investments were in listed equity securities. 

 

As an investor in companies listed on international stock exchanges, the Company is subject to general market sentiment 

towards investment in equities along with specific market sentiment towards the securities in which the Company invests.  

The Company’s Investment Manager utilises an investment philosophy and process designed to identify undervalued 

securities in which to invest.   

 

The Company does not currently hedge the underlying currencies of its portfolio of investments. 

  

Performance Indicators 

 

For the year ended 30 June 2021, the Company’s portfolio of investments returned 32.3% compared to the MSCI All 

Countries World Index (“the Index”) which returned 27.5% for the same period. 

 

The following tables illustrate the performance of the Company’s investment portfolio compared to the Index since inception. 

 

Investment Performance % ($Aust.) 

 Latest 6 Latest 12 Latest 3 Latest 5 Latest 10 Since 

 months months years* years* years*  Inception* 

 

TGG^ 11.6 32.3 10.1 13.2 13.1      7.0 

TGG† 10.7 30.7 8.8 11.8 11.6      7.5  

MSCI AC World Index 16.2 27.5 14.4 14.6 14.7      7.4#   

 

^ Returns are pre-fees and expenses and based on movements in the Company’s net tangible assets per share, before taxes, 

with adjustments for dividends, share issues and share buy-backs. 

† Returns are post-fees and expenses and based on movements in the Company’s net tangible assets per share, before taxes, 

with adjustments for dividends, share issues and share buy-backs. 

# Since inception disclosed for the Index blends the use of the MSCI World (net dividend) as AC World was not in existence 

at TGG’s inception 

* Annualised 

The Index is presented with net dividends reinvested 
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Operating Results for the Year 

 

The net profit after income tax for the year was $0.9 million compared with a net profit after income tax of $3.633 million 

in the previous corresponding year (“pcy”) and the investment portfolio returned 32.3% for the year. 

 

The net asset value of the Company increased over the 12 months to 30 June 2021 (after taking into account the payment of 

the 2020 final dividend and the interim dividend paid in March 2021) from $264.033 million at 30 June 2020 to $307.864 

million at 30 June 2021. This is primarily a result of increases in the value of TGG’s investments and is after expending 

$1.813 million buying back shares under the Company’s share buy-back program. 

 

Revenue amounted to $5.112 million in the current financial year as compared with $8.378 million in the pcy.   

 

The net tangible asset (“NTA”) backing of the Company’s shares is calculated, in accordance with ASX guidelines, by 

dividing the net tangible assets of the Company (net assets less the deferred tax assets/liabilities), at a particular date, by the 

number of shares on issue at that date.  It is an ASX requirement that the NTA backing of the Company be released to the 

market monthly. In addition to the monthly (unaudited) NTA announcement, the Company also releases a weekly 

(unaudited) NTA to improve transparency of the NTA throughout the month. 

 

Over the previous five years the NTA at 30 June has been: 

  

 Net Tangible Assets - cents per share 

As at 30 June After Actual Tax* After Estimated Tax** 

2021 

2020^ 

167 

132 

156 

132 

2019 145 143 

2018 156 150 

2017 148 143 

 

*     ‘Actual Tax’ is all Australian and Foreign income tax for which a liability has arisen and therefore 

excludes deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from unrealised gains or losses. 

**   ‘Estimated Tax’ is estimated tax if the Company disposed of its total investment portfolio at its 

market value.   

^      There were insufficient net unrealised gains to affect the “After Estimated Tax” NTA. 

 

Share Issues and Buy-Back during the Year 

 

The Company’s dividend reinvestment plan (“DRP”) was not in operation in the 2021 financial year. 

 

The Company undertook an on-market share buy-back program during the year. There were 1.584 million (2020: 13.525 

million) shares bought back at an average price of $1.14 (2020: $1.21) per share and an average discount to NTA of 16.20% 

(2020: 14.4%).   
 

The number of ordinary shares on issue after accounting for cancellation of shares as a result of share buy-back, decreased 

over the year from 199.681 million to 198.071 million. 
 

Borrowings 

 

The Company’s financing consists predominantly of shareholder funds. The Company has no external borrowings or 

undrawn borrowing facilities at the date of this report. 
 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS 
 

On 29 June 2021, the Company announced it had entered into a Scheme Implementation Agreement with WAM Global Ltd 

to merge the two entities. 

It is proposed, subject to shareholder vote and regulatory approval that WGB acquire 100% of the shares in the company it 

does not already own.  Under the Scheme, TGG shareholders will receive WGB shares and options, based on the relative 

net tangible assets (NTA) per share of WGB and TGG, before deferred tax. Under the Scheme Implementation Agreement, 

TGG will also offer to buy-back shares in TGG based on the NTA per share after all current and deferred taxes and associated 

transaction costs, providing TGG shareholders with a cash alternative to the WGB offer.  

Scheme meetings to vote on this proposal are expected to occur in September 2021. 
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MATTERS ARISING SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

 

It is the Directors’ understanding, subject to the completion of the Scheme Implementation Agreement, that TGG will de-list 

from the ASX although will continue operating and remain solvent for at least 12 months from the date of TGG's Directors 

signing these financial statements. As at the date of the authorisation of this financial report there are no plans to alter the 

operations of TGG in a way that would impact TGG’s ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. 

 

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS AND EXPECTED RESULTS 

 

Should the merger of TGG and WGB be approved by shareholders and receive regulatory approval Franklin 

Templeton Investments Australia Ltd will cease to be the investment manager of the company. 

 

SHARE OPTIONS 

 

Unissued shares 

As at the date of this report, there were no unissued ordinary shares under option. 

 

Shares issued as a result of the exercise of options 

During the financial year, Directors have not been granted nor have they exercised any options to acquire fully paid 

ordinary shares in the Company. 

 

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

The Company’s Constitution permits the Company to indemnify any current or former Director, secretary or officer of 

the Company against any liability, and permits the Company to make payments in respect of certain legal costs in 

connection with proceedings or the proper discharge of that individual’s duties, where the liability or legal costs are 

incurred as Director, secretary or officer of the Company (as applicable) to the maximum extent permitted by law. 

As permitted under the Company’s Constitution, the Company has entered into agreements with each of the Directors 

that require the Company to indemnify them and arrange for them to be insured, to the extent permitted by the Company’s 

Constitution and the Corporations Act 2001, in respect of certain liabilities they may incur in their capacity as Directors 

and officers of the Company. 

 

To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, Ernst & Young Australia, as a 

part of the terms of its audit engagement agreement against claims by third parties arising from the audit (for an 

unspecified amount). No payment has been made to indemnify Ernst & Young Australia during or since the financial 

year. 

 

The insurance policies prohibit disclosure of the nature of the liabilities insured and the amount of the premium. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

 

The Company’s operations are such that they are not directly affected by any material environmental regulation. 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

The Company’s Corporate Governance Statement for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 is available on the Company’s 

website at https://www.tggf.com.au/investor/our-company/governance. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT – REMUNERATION REPORT (AUDITED) 

 

This Remuneration Report outlines the Director Remuneration arrangements of Templeton Global Growth Fund Ltd. (“the 

Company”) in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and its regulations.  For the purposes of this 

report key management personnel (“KMP”) are the Directors of the Company.  

 

Remuneration Philosophy 

 

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for determining and reviewing compensation arrangements for 

the KMP.  The Board of Directors assesses the appropriateness of the nature and amount of emoluments of such officers 

on a periodic basis by reference to relevant employment market conditions with the overall objective of ensuring 

maximum stakeholder benefit.  

 

Non-executive Directors’ Remuneration  

 

In accordance with the Company’s Constitution and the ASX Listing Rules, the aggregate amount of remuneration payable 

to the non-executive Directors in any year is determined from time to time by shareholders in General Meetings.  The last 

determination was at the Annual General Meeting on 22 October 2007 when shareholders fixed a maximum aggregate 

amount of $350,000.  The amount paid in 2021 was $269,195 which was below the threshold set. 

 

Within the limit of the maximum aggregate amount determined by the shareholders, the Board determines the remuneration 

for non-executive Directors. 

 

The policy of the Board is not to pay fees or provide other remuneration to non-executive Directors who were at any time 

during the year, officers or consultants of the Franklin Templeton group.  During the year ended 30 June 2021, this policy 

was maintained and neither Mr G E McGowan nor Mr A Sethi (resigned 14/08/20), who are officers or consultants of the 

Franklin Templeton group, received fees or other remuneration from the Company. 

 

The Company provides remuneration for non-executive Directors who are not officers of the Franklin Templeton group.  

The remuneration arrangements for these non-executive Directors are reviewed annually by the Board. 

 

The Board assesses the appropriateness of the remuneration for non-executive Directors having regard to market practice 

(including available data concerning remuneration paid by other companies, in particular companies of comparable nature 

and size), the duties and accountability of the non-executive Directors and the objective of maintaining a balanced Board 

which has appropriate expertise and experience, at a reasonable cost to the Company. Non-executive Directors’ remuneration 

is not linked to the financial performance or share price of the Company. 

 

The non-executive Directors who received remuneration in the year ended 30 June 2021 were Chairman Mr C R Freeman, 

Mr M F Warwick, Mr S J Fahey and Ms J Dawson. 

 

The Board does not pay bonuses or issue shares or options to Directors as components of their remuneration, nor does it 

make loans to Directors, or provide motor vehicles, rent, travel allowances or other benefits. 

 

The Company makes minimum superannuation guarantee contributions for non-executive Directors.  Directors can also 

opt to “salary sacrifice” their Directors’ fees and have them paid wholly or partly as further superannuation contributions.   

 

Details of the remuneration for non-executive Directors for the year ended 30 June 2021 are set out in Table 1 at the end 

of this Report. 
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Employment Arrangements 

 

The Company had no employees during the year ended 30 June 2021. The executive staff are not paid by the Company. The 

executive staff are remunerated and employed by FTIAL and provide services pursuant to the Administrative Services 

Agreement.   

 

 

 

Table 1: Director remuneration for the years ended 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 

 

  Short – 

Term 

 

Post-Employment 

 

 

 

 

Director 

 

 

 

Year 

Directors’ 

Salary and 

Fees 

$ 

 

 

Superannuation  

$ 

 

 

Total 

$ 

     

C R Freeman  

(Chairman) 

2021 

2020 

 82,381 

 82,381 

 

7,826 

7,826 

 

90,207 

90,207 

 

M F Warwick 2021 

2020 

 59,364 

 59,364 

5,640 

5,640 

65,004 

65,004 

     

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20)   2021 

2020 

      40,026          

         -  

          3,802 

                - 

            43,828 

        - 

     

J Dawson 2021 

2020 

64,068 

 64,068 

6,088 

6,088 

70,156 

70,156 

     

M J O’Brien (Resigned 20/02/20) 2021 

2020 

 - 

 38,041 

- 

3,614 

- 

41,655 

     

Total 2021      245,839          23,356           269,195 

 2020  243,854 23,168 267,022 
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Table 2: Shareholdings of Directors and key management personnel 

    

Shares held in the Company 

(number) 

Balance  

1 July 2020 

Net Change 

Other 

Balance  

30 June 2021 

    

 Ord Ord Ord 

Directors    

    

C R Freeman  120,000 - 120,000 

G E McGowan - - - 

M F Warwick 41,440  - 41,440 

J Dawson 37,700 - 37,700 

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20)* - 5,085,671 5,085,671 

A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20) -  - - 

Total 199,140 5,085,671 5,284,811 

    

 

All equity transactions with Directors have been entered into on-market under terms and conditions no more favourable 

than those the Company would have adopted if dealing at arm’s length. 

 

Loans to key management personnel 

 

There were no loans made to key management personnel at any time during the year and no loans exist at the date of this 

report. 

 

 

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS 

The number of meetings of Directors (including meetings of committees of Directors) held during the year and the number 

of meetings attended by each Director were as follows: 

 

 Board of 

Directors 

Audit and Risk Review 

Committee Committee 

Number of meetings 

held: 

12 6 3 

 A B A B A B 

Number of meetings  

attended: 

   

       

C R Freeman  12 12 5 6 3 3 

G E McGowan** 12 12 - - - - 

M F Warwick 

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20) 

12 

6 

12 

6 

6 

3 

6 

3 

3 

2 

3 

2 

J Dawson 12 12 6 6 3 3 

A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20)# - - - - - - 

 

A = Number of meetings attended. 

B = Number of meetings held during the time the Director held office or was a member of the Committee during the year 

and to which they were entitled to attend. 

* S J Fahey appointed on 29/10/20, all shares acquired prior to appointment. 

* * Not a member of the relevant committee. 
# A Sethi resigned before Board Meeting took place. 
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Committee Membership 

 

As at the date of this report, the Company had an Audit and Risk Committee and a Review Committee. 

 

The members of these committees of the Board during the year were: 

 

Audit and Risk    Review 

J Dawson (c)  C R Freeman (c)  

C R Freeman   J Dawson 

M F Warwick   M F Warwick  

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20) S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20) 

  

    

(c) indicates Chairman of the Committee. 

 

ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS 
 

The Company is an entity of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) 

Instrument 2016/191, relating to rounding in the Directors' Report. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest 

thousand dollars ($’000), in accordance with that instrument, unless otherwise stated.  

 

Auditor Independence and Non-Audit Services 

 

The auditor’s independence declaration given under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on page 10 

and forms part of the Directors’ Report for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

 

Non-Audit Services 

 

The Company may decide to engage the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where the 

auditor’s expertise and experience with the Company are important. 

 

Prior to any non-audit services being contracted through the Company’s auditor, the Board of Directors, after receiving 

advice from the Audit and Risk Committee, would satisfy itself that the provision of non-audit services is compatible with 

the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

The auditor, Ernst & Young, did not provide any services which are incompatible with their role as independent auditor for 

the period.  

 

The tax consultant, PricewaterhouseCoopers provided tax compliance services and did not provide any services which are 

incompatible with their role as tax consultant for the period. 

 

Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor for audit and non-audit services during the year and amounts paid or 

payable to the tax consultant are set out in Note 16. 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

 

 
 

 

Christopher R Freeman    Melbourne 

Chairman      11 August 2021  

 

  



A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Ernst & Young
8 Exhibition Street 
Melbourne  VIC  3000  Australia
GPO Box 67 Melbourne  VIC  3001

Tel: +61 3 9288 8000
Fax: +61 3 8650 7777
ey.com/au

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of Templeton Global
Growth Fund Limited

As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited for the 
financial year ended 30 June 2021, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in 
relation to the audit; and 

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Ernst & Young

Hayley Watson 
Partner 
Melbourne
11 August 2021
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

INCOME STATEMENT  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 Notes 2021  2020 

  $’000  $’000 

Revenue     

   Dividends and distributions 4 5,109  7,716 

   Interest income  2  74 

   Other income*  1  588 

Total revenue  5,112  8,378 

     

Expenses     

   Investment expenses 5 (2,036)  (2,490) 

   Salaries and employee benefit expenses  (269)  (267) 

   Shareholder and regulatory costs  (150)  (167) 

   Consulting and other expenses  (1,272)  (238) 

Total Expenses  (3,727)  (3,162) 

 

Profit before income tax 

  

1,385 

  

5,216 

 

Income tax expense 

 

6 

 

(474) 

  

     (1,583) 

 

Profit after income tax for the year 

  

911  

  

3,633  

  

 

 

    

EARNINGS PER SHARE (CENTS)   

 

14    

• Basic and diluted earnings per share  0.5  1.8 

     

     

     

     

     

*Other income for the prior reporting period includes proceeds from class action settlement from Petrobras litigation of 

$462,810 filed in 2015. 

 

The above income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

  2021  2020 

  $’000  $’000 

     

 

Profit after income tax for the year                                                                                                       

 

 

911 

 

3,633 

 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be recycled through the Income Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

Unrealised gains/(losses) on investments in the portfolio at 30 

June 

 
 

62,824 

 
 

(7,021) 

Income tax benefit/(expense) on the above  
(18,847) 

 
2,106 

Realised gains/(losses) on investments during the year 

 

 

 
13,814 

 
(11,063) 

Income tax benefit/(expense) on the above  
(4,144) 

 
3,319 

     

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) after tax  53,647  (12,659) 

 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) after tax 

  

54,558 

  

(9,026) 

 

 

    

     

 
 

 

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 

 Notes    

  2021  2020 

  $’000  $’000 

CURRENT ASSETS     

Cash and cash equivalents 13 19,727  10,437 

Receivables 8 938  3,566 

Total current assets  20,665  14,003 

     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     
Investments 9 310,237  251,832 

Deferred tax asset 6 -  46 

Total non-current assets  310,237  251,878 

Total assets  330,902  265,881 

     

CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Payables 10 399  1,260 

Current tax liabilities 6 553  588 

Total current liabilities  952  1,848 

     
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Deferred tax liability                                         6 22,086  - 

Total non-current liabilities  22,086  - 

Total liabilities  23,038  1,848 

     

NET ASSETS  307,864  264,033 

     

EQUITY     

Contributed equity                                        11 253,735  255,548 

Reserves 12 48,364  (5,283) 

Retained profits 12 5,765  13,768 

TOTAL EQUITY  307,864  264,033 

 

 

 

 

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 

 

Year Ended 30 June 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes 

 

 

 

Contributed  

Equity 

$’000 

 

 

 

Retained 

Profits 

$’000 

 

 

Investment 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

$’000 

 

 

Investment 

Realisation 

Reserve 

$’000 

 

 

 

Total 

Equity 

$’000 

       

Total equity at the 

beginning of the year as 

reported 

 

      255,548 13,768 7,455  (12,738) 264,033 

Profit/(loss) after income tax 

for the year  

 - 911 - - 911 

       

Other comprehensive 

income/(loss) 

      

Net revaluation increment on 

the investment portfolio 

  

- 

 

- 

 

53,647 

           

- 

 

53,647 

Transfer of net cumulative 

realised gains for the year 

 

12(a),12(b) 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(9,670) 

 

  9,670 

 

- 

  

 

     

Total other comprehensive 

income/(loss) for the year 

(after tax) 

  

- 

 

- 

 

43,977 

 

         9,670 

 

53,647 

       

Transactions with 

shareholders 

      

Dividends paid                        7 - (8,914)     -                   - (8,914) 

Shares bought back 11 (1,813) - -      - (1,813) 

Total transactions with 

shareholders 

           (1,813)                        (8,914) - 

 

                  - (10,727) 

       

Total equity at 30 June 2021       253,735 5,765 51,432  (3,068) 307,864 

  

 

 

 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

 

 

Year Ended 30 June 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes 

 

 

 

Contributed 

Equity 

$’000 

 

 

 

Retained 

Profits 

$’000 

 

 

Investment 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

$’000 

 

 

Investment 

Realisation 

Reserve 

$’000 

 

 

 

Total 

Equity 

$’000 

       

Total equity at the 

beginning of the year as 

reported 

  

 

271,900 

 

 

14,226 

 

 

12,370 

 

 

5,578 

 

 

 

304,074 

       

Profit/(loss) after income tax 

for the year  

 - 3,633 - - 3,633 

       

Other comprehensive 

income/(loss) 

      

Net revaluation decrement on 

the investment portfolio 

  

- 

 

- 

 

(12,659) 

           

- 

 

(12,659) 

Transfer of net cumulative 

realised losses for the year 

 

12(a),12(b) 

 

- 

 

- 

 

7,744 

 

  (7,744) 

 

- 

  

 

     

Total other comprehensive 

income/(loss) for the year 

(after tax) 

  

- 

 

- 

 

(4,915) 

 

        (7,744) 

 

(12,659) 

       

Transactions with 

shareholders 

      

Dividends paid 7 - (4,091)     -          (10,572) (14,663) 

Shares bought back 11 (16,352) - - - (16,352) 

Total transactions with 

shareholders 

         (16,352)                        (4,091) - 

 

(10,572) (31,015) 

       

Total equity at 30 June 2020       255,548 13,768 7,455  (12,738) 264,033 

       

 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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TEMPLETON GLOBAL GROWTH FUND LTD 

 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

  

 

 

Notes 

2021 

$’000 

Inflows 

(Outflows) 

 2020 

$’000 

Inflows 

(Outflows) 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

    

Dividends and distributions received  4,555  7,392 

Interest received  2  88 

Other income  1  562 

Custodian fees paid  (21)  (39) 

Goods and services tax refunded  219  256 

Investment manager’s fees paid  (2,130)  (2,599) 

Income taxes paid  (694)  (9,886) 

Administrative, regulatory, legal and other payments in the normal 

course of operations 

  

(1,624) 

  

(689) 

 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 

 

13(a) 

 

308 

  

(4,915) 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

    

Cash paid for purchase of listed shares  (191,061)  (267,987) 

Proceeds received from realisation of listed shares  210,486       298,069      

 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 

  

19,425 

  

30,082 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

    

Shares purchased (on-market buy-back)  (1,813)  (16,352) 

Dividend paid  (8,914)  (14,663) 

 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities 

  

(10,727) 

  

(31,015) 

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

  

9,006 

  

(5,848) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  10,437  16,500 

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  284  (215) 

     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT YEAR END 13(b) 19,727  10,437 

 

 

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 

 

1.  CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

The financial report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Ltd. (“the Company”) for the year ended 30 June 2021 was 

authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 11 August 2021. The Directors of the Company have 

the power to amend and reissue the financial statements. 

 

The Company is limited by shares, incorporated in Australia and whose shares are publicly traded on the Australian 

Securities Exchange (“ASX”). 

 

The nature of the operations and principal activities of the Company are described in the Directors’ Report. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Basis of preparation 

 

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards and 

Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and with the Corporations Act 2001.  Templeton 

Global Growth Fund Ltd. is a for-profit entity for the purposes of preparing the financial statements. 

 

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment assets (“Investments”) which have 

been measured at fair value (last bid price). 

 

In accordance with AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, the Company has presented current and non-current 

assets, and current and non-current liabilities, as separate classifications in the Balance Sheet. AASB 101 does not require a 

specific order of the two classifications. The Company has elected to present current assets before non-current assets and 

current liabilities before non-current liabilities. AASB 101 requires entities to present assets and liabilities in order of liquidity 

when this presentation is reliable and more relevant. 

 

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars. 

 

(a) Compliance with IFRS 

 

The financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board 

(“AASB”) and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board. 

 

(b) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures 

 

 

New and amended standards and interpretations 

 

The Company applied, for the first time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods on 

or after 1 July 2020. 

 

The nature and impact of each new standard and amendment is described below: 

 

Amendments to AASB 101 and AASB 108: Definition of Material 

 
In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and AASB 108 

Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors, to align the definition of ‘material’ across the standards and to 

clarify certain aspects of the new definition. The new definition states that ‘information is material if omitting, misstating 

or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial 

statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting 

entity.’ 

 

The Company has applied the interpretation from 1 July 2020. The application of this interpretation did not have an 

impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
(b)  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued) 

 

Accounting Standards issued but not yet effective 

 

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, and are considered 

relevant to the Company up to the date of issuance of the Company’s financial statements are disclosed below. 

The Company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they 

become effective. 
 

AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements through AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting 

Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 

 

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. 

The amendments clarify: 

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement 

- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period 

- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right 

- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a 

liability not impact its classification 

 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied 

retrospectively. The Company does not believe the amendments will have an impact on current practice. 

 

(c)    Foreign currency translation 

 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars ($) which is the functional currency of the Company. 

 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date 

of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 

translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised 

in profit or loss. 

 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the 

balance sheet date. 

 

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the 

date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported 

as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on investments held at fair value through other 

comprehensive income are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as part of the fair value gain or loss. 

 

(d) Trade and other receivables 

 

Trade receivables which generally have 30-90-day terms are recognised at the original transaction amount and where 

applicable converted to the equivalent Australian dollar value on the day of transaction. 

 

(e) Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Cash Flows comprise cash at bank and in hand and 

short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of 

cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

 

(f) Investments and other financial assets 

 

Classification 

Equity securities within the investment portfolio are accounted for at trade date and classified as ‘Financial assets 

measured at fair value through other comprehensive income’ and are designated as such upon initial recognition in 

accordance with AASB 9 Financial Instruments. 

 

The designation of securities within the investment portfolio as ‘Financial assets measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income’ is consistent with the Directors’ view of these assets as being held for the long-term for both 

capital growth and for the provision to the Company of dividends and distribution income rather than to make a profit 

from the sale of such securities. If any investments held deviate from serving the objective of long-term appreciation, 

they are disposed. 

 

Measurement and Valuation 

Securities are initially brought to account at fair value, which is the cost of acquisition including directly attributable 

transaction costs and are re-valued to fair value continuously. The fair value of investments that are actively traded in 

organised financial markets are determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the 

balance sheet date. Increments and decrements on equity instruments are recognised in the Statement of  

Comprehensive Income and taken to the Investment Revaluation Reserve. Gains and losses are not subsequently 

reclassified to the Income Statement. 

 

Recognition and derecognition 

When securities classified at fair value through other comprehensive income are sold, the accumulated fair value 

adjustments recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income are disclosed in equity as gains or losses, net of tax, 

in the realisation of investments reserve. The purchase and the sale of securities are accounted for at the date of trade. 

 

 

(g) Trade and other payables 

 

Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised cost and due to their short-term nature are not discounted.  

The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

 

(h)   Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognised where the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, 

it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 

reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.  

 

A provision for dividends is not recognised as a liability unless the dividends are declared, determined, or publicly 

recommended and no longer at the discretion of the Company on or before the reporting date. 

 

(i)    Contributed equity 

 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are 

shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.  Where the Company buys back shares through an on-market 

buy-back, the cost of the shares bought back and incremental costs of the buy-back are deducted from equity. 

 

(j)   Income tax and other taxes 

 

The income tax expense for the year is the tax payable on the current year’s taxable income based on the notional income 

tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and unused tax 

losses. The current income tax charge, using an effective rate of 30%, is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted 

or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

(j)   Income tax and other taxes (continued) 

 

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax 

bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined 

using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply 

when the related deferred income tax asset is realised, or the liability is settled. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and 

liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities 

are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends to settle on a net basis, or to realise the 

asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in 

other comprehensive income. In this case, the tax is also recognised directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and carried forward tax losses to the extent it is 

probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences.  In assessing the likelihood 

of probable recoverability of the deferred tax asset, regard is given to the value and composition of the deferred tax asset, 

economic conditions, and economic indicators. 

 

Goods and services tax (“GST”) 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not 

recoverable from the taxation authority. 

 

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising 

from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as 

operating cash flow. 

 

 

(k) Earnings per share 

 

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is calculated as net profit attributable to shareholders, adjusted to exclude any costs of 

servicing equity (other than dividends), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus 

element. 

 

Diluted EPS is calculated as net profit attributable to shareholders, adjusted for the following, where applicable: 

• costs of servicing equity (other than dividends); 

• the after-tax effect of dividends associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares that have been recognised as expenses; 

and 

• other non-discretionary changes in revenues or expenses during the period that would result from the dilution of potential 

ordinary shares; divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and dilutive potential ordinary shares, 

adjusted for any bonus element. 

 

 (l)   Revenue  

 

Interest income 

 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.   

 

Dividends and distributions 

 

Dividends and distributions are recognised when the Company’s right to receive the payment is established. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

(m)  Segment reporting 

 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting used by the Chief Operating Decision-

Maker (“CODM”). The CODM is the Review Committee. The Company operates as a listed investment company in 

Australia and has a single reportable operating segment. 

 

 

 (n) Rounding of amounts  
 

The Company is an entity of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 

2016/191, relating to rounding in the financial statements. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars 

($’000), in accordance with that instrument, unless otherwise stated. 

 

 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

 

(a)  Financial Risk Management Objectives, Policies and Processes 

 

Risks arising from holding financial instruments are inherent in the Company’s activities, and are managed through a process 

of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring. The Company is primarily exposed to market risk, liquidity risk, 

and credit risk. 

 

Financial instruments of the Company comprise the investment portfolio, cash and cash equivalents, receivables and 

payables. 

 

Under the supervision of the Board, the Investment Manager is responsible for identifying and controlling the risks that arise 

from these financial instruments. 

 

The risks are measured using a method that reflects the expected impact on the results and net assets attributable to 

shareholders of the Company from reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variables.  Information about these risk 

exposures at the reporting date, measured on this basis, is disclosed below.  Information about the total fair value of financial 

instruments exposed to risk, as well as compliance with established investment mandate limits, is also monitored by 

management.  These mandated limits reflect the investment strategy and market environment of the Company, as well as 

the level of risk that the Company is willing to accept, with additional emphasis on selected industries. 

 

This information is prepared and reported to relevant parties within the Company on a regular basis as deemed appropriate, 

including management, committees of Directors and ultimately the Board of Directors of the Company. 

 

In order to avoid excessive concentration of risk, the Investment Manager monitors the exposure to ensure concentrations 

of risk remain within acceptable levels. 

 

Geographical concentration of risk  

 

Concentrations of risk arise when a number of financial instruments are entered into in the same geographic region or 

industry grouping whereby the performance of those financial instruments could be similarly affected by changes in 

economic, political or other conditions.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued) 

 

(a)  Financial Risk Management Objectives, Policies and Processes (continued) 

 

Investments by geographic location: 

 

 2021 2020  

Country $’000 $’000  

Canada 6,331 9,124  

China 5,330 14,199  

Denmark 3,337 5,900  

France 8,037 6,424  

Germany 28,383 23,275  

Hong Kong 4,744 4,208  

Hungary 3,106 -  

Ireland 3,439 -  

Japan 61,964 57,436  

Netherlands  7,206 5,433  

South Korea 18,600 8,437  

Switzerland  - 8,834  

Taiwan 13,077 7,096  

United Kingdom  21,609 -  

United States  125,074 101,466  

Total 310,237 251,832  
 

 

(b)  Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the 

market variables such as foreign currency exchange rates and equity prices. 

 

Management of the Company’s investment portfolio is outsourced to FTIAL who manage market risk by prudent 

diversification of the investment portfolio and by reference to the performance of the portfolio of the investments compared 

to the performance of an appropriate index. This is monitored by the Board and Board committees. Market risk is also 

managed through Investment Management decisions with respect to current market conditions.  

 

Foreign currency risk 

 

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due 

to changes in foreign currency exchange rates.   

 

The Company’s operations provide Australian investors with not only access to the world’s equity markets but also 

investment exposure beyond the Australian dollar. 

 

This has been one of the reasons that the long-standing approach of the Company has been not to hedge the underlying 

currencies of its portfolio of investments. 

 

Equity price risk 

 

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in market prices, whether those 

changes are caused by factors specific to the individual stock or factors affecting all instruments in the market.  Equity price 

risk exposure arises from the Company’s investment portfolio. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued) 

 

(b)  Market risk (continued) 

 

Interest rate risk 

 

The nature of the Company’s business operations is such that the only exposure to financial instruments with interest rate 

risk exposure is to cash and cash equivalents.  Cash and cash equivalents are restricted to investment in “at-call” or short-

term to maturity deposits. This risk is not considered to be significant to the Company. 

Value-at-Risk (“VaR”) 

Value at Risk (VaR) is a measure of expected variability of investment returns. It measures how much a set of 

investments might move, over a certain time period given market movements consistent with past experience. VaR 

represents the estimated maximum reasonable gain or loss that an investor could expect during a certain time period, 

based on a confidence level i.e. a given probability. 

 

In order to evaluate this future market risk, VaR uses a statistical analysis of historical prices, trends and volatilities 

to estimate future portfolio returns and uses characteristics of a normal distribution to estimate the distribution of the 

possible future losses or gains. 

 

To calculate VaR, the Company uses the historic price volatility and correlations of current portfolio holdings to 

calculate both the historic average return and the historic standard deviation of returns around the average.  

 

The following table summarises the estimated potential market risk impact on the investment portfolio of the 

Company. The historic volatility incorporates market price movement, which incorporates currency and interest rate 

factors into an overall return risk. 

 

The VaR calculation represented here for the Company uses a 99% confidence interval and assumes a 3 month 

holding period, i.e. based on the current portfolio and historic price volatility and correlations of price movement, we 

estimate with 99% confidence the return of the portfolio in the following 3 months will move between -12.74% and 

+12.74% from its current level.  

 

Please be advised that historical data is not always an appropriate proxy for current market conditions. 

 

 

 

 VaR Factor Net Assets Impact to Net Assets 

 % $’000 $’000 

30 June 2021 12.74 307,864 +/- 39,222 

30 June 2020 21.85 264,033 +/- 57,691 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued) 

 

(c)  Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 

liabilities.  This risk is controlled through the Company’s investment in financial instruments, which under normal market 

conditions are readily convertible to cash.  In addition, the Company maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet 

normal operating requirements.  Further, the Company under the requirements of its Australian Financial Services Licence 

is required to maintain cash reserves equivalent to three months projected operational expenditure. 

 

The Company, through FTIAL, seeks maximum investment in world equity markets but balances that objective with the 

need to retain sufficient cash reserves to meet operational expenses, shareholder distributions and potential investment 

opportunities and share buy-backs where appropriate. 

 

The effect of these requirements is that the Company is ordinarily fully invested in the market with cash and cash equivalents 

of between 1% to 7% of the Company’s market capitalisation to account for operational and investment contingencies.  The 

Company’s investments are in equities tradeable on stock exchanges around the world and are considered highly liquid. 

 

The Board and Board committees monitor the liquidity by reference to monthly cash flow projections, regular share buy-

back and financial reports. 

 

Maturity analysis for financial liabilities 

 

Financial liabilities of the Company comprise trade and other payables, dividends payable and payments for purchases of 

investments.  Trade and other payables and dividend payments are typically settled within 30 days. 

 

Payments for purchases of investments are governed by the rules of the relevant stock exchange and are usually settled in 

less than five working days. 

 

(d)   Credit Risk 

 

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a certain type of financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation 

and cause the Company to incur a financial loss.  Although the Company has a concentration of counterparty risk through 

its single custodian, JP Morgan Chase Bank, credit risk is not considered to be significant to the Company. 

 

(e) Capital Management  

 

The Company’s objective in managing capital is to continue to provide shareholders with dividends and capital appreciation 

over the longer term. 

 

The Company’s capital will fluctuate with prevailing market movements. The Company controls the dividend policy, the 

issue and buy-back of shares and the purchase or sale of investments. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued) 

 

(e)  Capital Management (continued) 

 

The Company has a Dividend Policy with the objective of providing shareholders with a level of certainty around expected 

dividends.  The policy states that the Dividends declared will not be less than 3% of the net tangible assets (“NTA”) value 

per share of the Company as at 30 June of the prior year. However, this policy is subject to prevailing market conditions. 

 

The Company had in place an on-market share buy-back which operated during the year. There were 1.6 million shares at 

cost of $1.8 million purchased during the year, compared to 13.5 million shares at cost of $16.4 million in the previous 

financial year. 

 

There were no other changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year.  The Company is not 

subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 

 

 

 

4. DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS   2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

    

Income from securities held in investment portfolio at 30 June 3,559     2,987 

Income from securities sold during the year 1,550  4,729 

 5,109  7,716 

 

 

 

5. INVESTMENT EXPENSES  2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

    

Investment management fees 1,980     2,263 

Custodian fees 37  35 

Net foreign currency losses/(gains)   19    192 

Total investment expenses 2,036 
 

2,490 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

 

6. INCOME TAX 

2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

The major components of income tax are:    

    

Income Statement    

Current income tax    

Current income tax charge (416)  (1,565) 

    

Income tax charge for prior years 242  (8) 

Non-deductible expenses (300)  - 

Deferred income tax    

Relating to origination and reversal of differences -                   (10)  

Income tax benefit/(expense) attributable to profit (474)  (1,583) 

    

Amounts charged or credited directly to equity    

Deferred income tax related to items charged or credited directly to 

equity in respect of: 

   

Net realised and unrealised (gains)/losses on investments (22,992)  5,425 

Income tax benefit/(expense) reported in equity (22,992)  5,425 

    

 

A reconciliation between the income tax expense and accounting profit before income tax multiplied by the 

Company’s applicable income tax rate is as follows: 

 

    

Profit/(loss) before income tax  1,385  5,216 

    

Prima facie income tax expense at statutory rate of 30% (2020: 30%)    (416)  (1,565) 

Income tax charge for prior years 242  (8) 

    

Tax effect of:    

- Unrealised foreign exchange gains/(losses) -  (10) 

- Non-deductible (300)   - 

Income tax expense  (474)  (1,583) 

 

    

Deferred income tax     

Deferred income tax at 30 June relates to the following:    

 

Deferred tax liabilities/(assets) 

   

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:               

 

Receivables 57  119 

Payables (12)  (18) 

Difference between tax and accounting (1)  (23) 

Unrealised gains/(losses) on investments 22,042  3,195 

Realised capital (losses) -  (3,319) 

 22,086  (46)  

 

Opening balance at 1 July (46)  5,553 

Charged/(credited) to the income statement (35)  (205) 

Charged/(credited) to equity  22,167   (5,394) 

Closing balance at 30 June 22,086  (46) 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

 

                 2020 

               $’000 

     

Opening balance at 1 July 588   9,521 

Income tax attributable to profit 474   1,583 

Tax payments (745)   (9,885) 

Realised gains/(losses) 825   - 

Tax credits available (664)   (722) 

Accounting to tax differences 75    91 

Closing balance at 30 June 553   588 

 

 

 

7. DIVIDENDS PAID OR PROPOSED 

 

2021 

$’000 

2020 

$’000 

(a) Dividends paid during the year:   

 

Final Dividend for the year ended 30 June 2020 – 3.5 cents per share fully franked 

(2019: 5.0 cents per share fully franked) 

 

Interim dividend for year ended 30 June 2021 – 1.0 cent per share fully franked 

(2020: 2.0 cents per share fully franked) 

 

 

6,933 

 

 

           1,981 

 

 

10,572 

 

 

                                4,091 

   

(b)  Franking credit balance 2021 2020 

The amount of franking credits available for subsequent financial years are: $’000 $’000 

–   franking account balance as at the end of the financial year at the tax rate 

of 30% (2020: 30%) 

 

(155) 

 

2,871 

–   franking credits that will arise from the payment of income tax payable as 

at the end of the financial year 

 

553 

 

588 

 398 3,459 

The amount of franking credits available for future reporting periods:   

–   impact on the franking account of dividends declared but not recognised as 

a liability at the end of the financial year 

 

-* 

 

(2,995) 

 398 464 

   

   

* The Directors do not intend to declare a final dividend for the year ended 30 

June 2021. 

 

  

   

   

   

 

 

  

 

 

   

   

 

6. INCOME TAX (continued) 

 

Deferred income tax (continued) 

2021 

$’000 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

7. DIVIDENDS PAID OR PROPOSED (continued) 

 

(c)  Dividend information 

 

Directors do not intend to declare a final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

However, as disclosed to shareholders via an announcement to the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) on 29 June 2021, 

the Company has entered into a Scheme Implementation Agreement with WAM Global Ltd (WGB) to merge the two entities. 

In accordance with the terms of the Scheme Implementation Agreement, those shareholders that elect to participate in the 

scheme may be entitled to a WGB dividend in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

Should for any reason scheme participants not be entitled to receive a WGB dividend then TGG may at its absolute discretion 

determine to pay and declare and pay to TGG shareholders a dividend in respect of the 30 June 2021 financial year. 

 

   

8. RECEIVABLES (CURRENT) 2021 

$’000 

2020 

$’000 

 

Receivables 

 

938 

 

3,566 

 

Receivables consist principally of sales of securities not yet settled, withholding tax reclaims receivable and dividends 

declared not yet received. Proceeds from unsettled sale of securities are generally received within 5 days and dividends 

declared not yet received are generally received within 30-90 days. 

 

 2021 

$’000 

2020 

$’000 

9. INVESTMENTS (NON-CURRENT)   

Securities listed on a prescribed stock  

exchange at cost: 

  

Shares 236,763 241,182 

 236,763 241,182 

   

 

Aggregate quoted market value of securities at balance date 

 

310,237 

 

                               251,832 

   

 

The Company has no material exposures to a single listed equity investment. For a detailed list of the fair values of the  

Securities in the investment portfolio, refer to Note 23. 

   

   

   

2021   2020 

                 $’000                      $’000 

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CURRENT)   

 

Securities purchased payable 

Other payables 

 

- 

212 

 

1,035 

81 

Investment management fees 18(b) 187 144 

 399 1,260 

 

 

Trade payables and amounts payable to related parties are non-interest bearing 

and are normally settled on 30-day terms. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

11. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY 

 

(a) Issued and Paid-Up Capital 2021 

$’000 

  2020 

$’000 

     

     

Ordinary shares fully paid 253,735 

 

  255,548 

 

 

 

 

    

     

(b) Movements in ordinary 

shares on issue 

  2021 

No. of shares 

‘000 

 2021 

$’000 

 2020 

No. of shares 

‘000 

2020 

$’000 

Beginning of financial year                     

Share cancelled via share buy-

back 

   199,681  255,548  213,206 271,900 

 

End of the financial year 

   

(1,584) 

  

(1,813) 

  

 (13,525) 

 

(16,352) 

   198,097  253,735  199,681 255,548 

         

Share buy-back: 

The Company has an on-market buy-back program. During the year ended 30 June 2021, 1.6 million shares were bought 

back (2020: 13.5 million). 

 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan (“DRP”) 

The Company’s dividend reinvestment plan (“DRP”) was not in operation in the 2021 financial year. 

 
 

 

(c) Terms and Conditions of Contributed Capital 

 

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up the Company, to 

participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of (and amounts paid up on) 

shares held. 

 

Ordinary shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the Company. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

 

 Notes 2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

12. RESERVES AND RETAINED PROFITS     

     

Investment Realisation Reserve 12(a) (3,068)  (12,738) 

Investment Revaluation Reserve 12(b) 51,432  7,455 

  48,364  (5,283) 

 

Retained profits 

 

12(c) 

 

5,765 

  

13,768 

(a) Investment Realisation Reserve     

(i) Nature and purpose of reserve      

The investment realisation reserve is used to 

accumulate realised capital profits/(losses) arising from 

the sale of securities in the investment portfolio.   

    

     

(ii) Movements in Reserve     

   2021 

 Realised 

gains/losses 

(net of tax) for 

the year 

$’000 

 2021 

Other 

movements for 

the year 

 

$’000 

 2021 

Total 

 

 

 

$’000 

 

Opening balance       (12,738)  

Cumulative taxable realised gain 

for the year  

   

               13,814 

  

                            - 

  

            13,814 

 

Income tax benefit/(expense) on 

the above 

  (4,144)                               -               (4,144)  

Total movements for the year                     9,670                          -                9,670  

30 June       (3,068)  

         

   2020 

Realised 

gains/(losses) 

(net of tax) for 

The year 

$’000 

 2020  

Other 

movements for 

the year 

 

$’000 

 2020 

Total 

 

 

 

$’000 

 

         

Opening balance                      5,578  

Cumulative taxable realised gains 

for the year 

   

(11,063) 

  

                            - 

  

(11,063) 

 

Income tax benefit/(expense) on 

the above 

                   3,319                               -                             3,319  

Dividend Paid                          -             (10,572)                  (10,572)                  

Total movements for the year            (7,744)  (10,572)  (18,316)      

30 June       (12,738)  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

12. RESERVES AND RETAINED PROFITS (continued) 

     

(b) Investment Revaluation Reserve     

(i) Nature and purpose of Reserve     

The investment revaluation reserve is used to 

accumulate unrealised capital profits/(losses) arising on 

from the revaluation of the investment portfolio.   

    

  2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

(ii) Movement in Reserve     

Balance at the beginning of the year  7,455  12,370 

Revaluation increase/(decrease) on revaluation of listed    

securities 

Tax effect of increase/(decrease) to revaluation reserve  

Transfer of net realised capital (gains)/losses to the 

investment realisation reserve 

 

 

 

76,639 

(22,992) 

 

(9,670) 

  

(18,084) 

5,425 

 

7,744 

Balance at the end of the year  51,432  7,455 

     

(c) Retained Profits 

Movements in Retained Profits 

    

Balance at the beginning of the year  13,768  14,226 

Net profit after tax for the year   911  3,633 

Dividends paid  (8,914)      (4,091) 

Balance at the end of the year  5,765  13,768 

     

     

13. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS     

(a) Reconciliation of the net profit after tax to the net cash 

flows from operations 

    

Net profit after tax  911  3,633 

Adjusted for:     

Net (gains)/ losses on foreign exchange  19   192  

Changes in assets and liabilities     

- Receivables  (554)  (335) 

- Payables      (542)      (9,988) 

- Taxation commitments  474  1,583 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  308  (4,915) 

     

(b) Reconciliation of cash     

Cash comprises:     

Cash at Bank  19,727  10,437 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE  2021 

$’000 

 2020 

$’000 

The following reflects the income and share data used in the 

calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share: 

    

     

     

Net profit after tax used in calculating basic and diluted 

earnings per share. 

  

911 

  

3,633 

     

  Number  Number 

  ‘000  ‘000 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue used in 

the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share  

  

198,175 

  

207,039 

     

  Cents  Cents 

 

Basic and diluted earnings per share  

 

Realised gains earnings per share after tax*^ 

 

 0.5 

 

4.9 

 1.8 

 

(3.7) 

 

* Net cumulative realised gains per the statement of changes in equity proportioned per weighted number of average 

shares for the period.  

^   This is a non-IFRS measurement 

 

 

15. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 

 

(a) Details of Key Management Personnel 

 

Directors  

C R Freeman Chairman (non-executive)  

G E McGowan Director (non-executive) 

M F Warwick Director (non-executive) 

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20) Director (non-executive) 

J Dawson 

A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20) 

 

Director (non-executive)  

Director (non-executive)  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

15. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (continued) 

 

(b) Loans to key management personnel 

 

There were no loans made to key management personnel at any time during the year and no loans exist at 30 June 2021 

(2020: nil). 

 

 2021 

$ 

 2020 

$ 

16. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION    

The auditor of the Company is Ernst and Young     

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services 

provided by the auditor: 

   

Audit and assurance services     

Audit and review of the financial report  73,674  72,072 

Other assurance services* 

 

 8,008  8,008 

The tax consultant of the Company is PricewaterhouseCoopers      

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services 

provided by the tax consultant: 

    

Tax compliance services**  22,440  14,249 

  102,203   94,329 

 
 

 

    

 

*   The other services include work regarding the Company’s compliance with its Australian Financial Services license.    

Prior year numbers reclassified between other assurance services and audit and review of the financial statements. 

** Tax compliance services fees are paid by FTIAL on behalf of the Company as per the Administration Services   

      Agreement. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

17. SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 

(a) Operating segment 

 

The Company has a single operating segment which is a business of investing in and managing a worldwide portfolio of 

investments listed on international stock exchanges. Under the supervision of the Board, responsibility for day to day 

decisions about making and managing investments in specific securities is delegated to and undertaken by the Investment 

Manager. 

 

The operating results of the business are regularly reviewed by the Board, and by the Review Committee on behalf of the 

Board.  Decisions about allocation of resources to the business are made by the Board, based on a single, integrated 

strategy, and performance of the business is assessed by the Board on an overall basis, considering the portfolio of 

investments as a whole. 

 

(b) Segment reporting 

 

Internal reporting to the Board and Review Committee about the Company's assets, liabilities and performance is prepared 

and provided for the business as a single operating segment and is on a basis that is consistent with the measurement and 

recognition principles of Australian Accounting Standards, except that net assets are reviewed both before and after the 

effects of capital gains tax (as reported in the Company's Net Tangible Assets announcements to the ASX). 

 

The Company reports net profit after tax.  This excludes the impact of realised and unrealised gains and losses in the value 

of investments. 

 

          2021      2020 

               $’000         $’000 

Profit after income tax                     911               3,633 

 

The Company reports net asset value per share both before and after provision for deferred tax on realised and unrealised 

gains and losses in the value of the Company's investment portfolio. Deferred tax is calculated as set out in Note 2(j). The 

relevant amounts as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 were as follows:  

 

 

2021 

Cents 

  2020 

Cents 

Net tangible asset backing per share    

After actual tax*^  167 132 

After estimated tax**^  156 132 

 

*     ‘Actual Tax’ is all Australian and Foreign income tax for which a liability has arisen and therefore excludes the 

deferred tax assets and liabilities. 

**   ‘Estimated Tax’ is estimated tax if the Company disposed of its total investment portfolio at its market value.  

However, the Company is a long-term investor and does not intend to dispose of its total investment portfolio. 

^       ‘These are non-IFRS measurements.’ 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

17. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 

 

(c)  Other Segment Information 

 

Segment Revenue 

Revenues from external parties are derived from the receipt of dividend, distribution and interest income. 

 

The Company is domiciled in Australia and all of the Company’s dividend and distribution income is from entities which 

maintain a listing on a stock exchange, the Company has a diversified portfolio of investments. 

 

Dividend revenue by geographic location: 

 2021 2020  

Country $’000 $’000  

Canada 71 87  

Denmark 23 133  

France 108 374  

Germany 594 383  

Hong Kong 321 400  

Hungary 90 -  

Ireland - 36  

Italy  - 259  

Japan 1,319 1,183  

Netherlands  - 145  

Singapore - 400  

South Korea 556 408  

Switzerland  240 330  

Taiwan 214 84  

United Kingdom  76 1,372  

United States  1,497 2,122  

Total 5,109 7,716  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

18. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

 

(a) Key management personnel 

 

Key Management Personnel Compensation 

Year ended 30 June 2021 

 

 

Short-term benefits  

 

 

Superannuation 

 

 

Total  

 

Directors    

C R Freeman 82,381 7,826 90,207 

G E McGowan  - - - 

M F Warwick  59,364 5,640 65,004 

S J Fahey (Appointed 29/10/20) 40,026 3,802 43,828 

J Dawson  64,068 6,088 70,156 

A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20) 

 

- - - 

Total 245,839 23,356 269,195 

 

 

Year ended 30 June 2020 

 

 

Short-term benefits  

 

 

Superannuation 

 

 

Total  

 

Directors    

C R Freeman  82,381 7,826 90,207 

G E McGowan  - - - 

M F Warwick 59,364 5,640 65,004 

M J O’Brien (Resigned 20/02/20) 38,041 3,614 41,655 

J Dawson  64,068 6,088 70,156 

A Sethi (resigned 14/08/20) 

 

- - - 

Total 243,854 23,168 267,022 

 

 

(b)         Transactions with related parties 

 

Management fees paid to Franklin Templeton Investments Australia Limited 

 

The Company’s Investment Manager is FTIAL. The Investment Manager is a member of the Franklin Templeton group. 

 

In accordance with the Investment Management Agreement, the Investment Manager is entitled to a fee in respect of 

the management of the investment portfolio of the Company of 0.75% per annum using the market capitalisation amount 

(shares available for sale multiplied by month-end closing share price on ASX).  

 

For those services, the Investment Manager earned a fee (net of GST) of $1,979,827 for the 12 months to 30 June 2021 

(2020: $2,262,531). As at the end of the financial year $186,954 (2020: $143,931) was owing to the Investment Manager. 

All transactions with FTIAL are on normal commercial terms. 

 

The Company has the following relationships with the Investment Manager: 

 

Mr A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20) has a beneficial interest in shares in Franklin Resources, Inc., the ultimate holding 

company of the Investment Manager.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

18. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued) 

 

(c)   Transactions with related parties (continued) 

 

Certain Directors of the Company also held the following appointments with the Investment Manager and/or companies 

related to the Investment Manager.  These appointments were held throughout the financial year (and continue as at 30 

June 2021) unless otherwise specified. 

 

• Mr G E McGowan is a consultant to companies related to the Investment Manager.   

 

• Mr A Sethi (Resigned 14/08/20) was employed by companies related to the Investment Manager. 

 

The provision of administration services to the Company are also contained in the terms of the Administrative Service 

Agreement, which includes the provision of a Company Secretary and General Manager with suitable knowledge and 

experience to undertake the requirements of the respective roles.  These requirements have been fulfilled as follows: 

 

• Mr Mat R Sund acting as General Manager,  

 

• Ms Elizabeth McGregor was appointed as Company Secretary on 1 July 2020 

 

Neither the Investment Manager nor any of the funds for which the Investment Manager is responsible, are shareholders 

in the Company. 

 

(d)   Shareholding of related party entities  

 

During the year, Franklin Resources Incorporated and/or affiliates held shares in the Company. 

 

 

             Shares held in the Company 

            (number) 

Balance  

1 July 2020 

Net Change 

Other 

Balance  

30 June 2021 

 Ord Ord Ord 

    

              Franklin Resources Inc. and/or affiliates. 10,278,210 677,617 10,955,827 

 

19. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

In accordance with AASB 13 Fair Value, balances recorded at fair value are classified into three levels of Fair Value 

Hierarchy based on observability of the inputs to each valuation. 

 

All investments held by the Company are classified as Level 1 securities. Level 1 is defined as the fair value of listed equity 

is based on quoted market bid prices at the reporting date, without any deduction for transaction costs. The total current 

period fair value is $310.2 million (2020: $251.8 million). 

 

The Company has no financial liabilities measured at fair value. 

 

All instruments are included in Level 1. There were no transfers between levels during the period. The Company did not 

hold any level 2 or level 3 investments as at 30 June 2021 (2020: $nil).  

 

The fair values of other financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and payables, are a 

reasonable approximation of carrying amounts largely due to the short-term nature of these balances. 

 

20. PERFORMANCE BOND 

 

Under the terms of its Australian Financial Services licence, the Company has in place a performance bond in favour of the 

Australian Securities and Investments Commission (“ASIC”), payable on demand to ASIC. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 

 

21.  CONTINGENCIES  

 

At balance date Directors are not aware of any material contingent liabilities or contingent assets (2020: nil). 

 

22.  EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE  

No other matters or occurrences have arisen subsequent to balance date that materially affect the operations of the Company. 

 

23.  SECURITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

 

Listed below is the investment portfolio all of which are held at fair value through other comprehensive income. 

 

Investments in the portfolio change from year to year as some holdings are added to, others realised and as the quoted market 

price of those securities alter. 

 

Company 30 June 2021 

$’000 

30 June 2020 

$’000 

Investments in listed equity securities   

   

A.P. Moller - Maersk A/S Class B         -          5,900  

Adidas AG         6,167          4,052  

AIA Group Ltd.         4,744          4,208  

Air Liquide SA 5,848 - 

Albemarle Corp. Co.         5,912          5,411  

Alibaba Group Holding Ltd.         -          6,439  

Allfunds Group Ltd             2,189                -    

Alphabet Inc. Class A         -          6,672  

American Express Co.         13,157          5,085  

Astrazeneca PLC            8,025                -    

Bayer AG         -          8,866  

Berkshire Hathaway Inc. Class B         6,844          2,617  

Booking Holdings Inc         9,303          3,643  

China Mengniu Dairy Co Ltd. 5,330  

Comcast Corp. Class A         6,757          8,174  

Dollar Tree Inc.         -          2,571  

E.ON SE 3,392             -    

Epam Systems Inc.         -          1,171  

F5 Networks Inc. Com         7,207          5,485  

Fanuc Corp. NPV         -          4,690  

Fresenius Medical Care AG & Co KGAA NPV         -          5,423  

HCA Healthcare Inc.         4,100          2,844  

Hitachi Ltd.         6,266          5,284  

Hondo Motor Co. Ltd. 6,908 - 

Icon PLC 3,439 - 

Infineon Technologies Org.         6,143          4,934  

Johnson & Johnson Co.       -        5,015  

JPMorgan Chase & Co.       14,308        4,518  

Just Eat Takeaway.com 4,922 - 

Kddi Corp.       -        4,042  

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.            3,211    - 

Kroger Co.       7,759        8,400  

Kyocera Corp.        -        2,619  

Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings       -        5,754  

Lenovo Group Ltd.       -        5,110  

LG Chem Ltd.           4,933    - 

Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co. Ltd.       -        4,683  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2021 (continued) 
 

23.  SECURITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (continued) 
 

Company 30 June 2021 

$’000 

30 June 2020 

$’000 

Medtronic PLC       4,893        3,432  

Midea Group Co. Ltd.       -        2,650  

Mitsubishi Logistics Corp. NPV       2,425        4,100  

NXP Semiconductors NV       7,206        5,433  

Panasonic Corp.       -        3,042  

Prudential PLC 3,332 - 

Richter Gedeon NYRT 3,106 - 

Roche Holding Ltd. Genusssch - 8,834 

Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.       13,667        8,437  

Shin-Etsu Chemical Co. Ltd.            3,210               -    

Siemens AG 7,759 - 

Smith & Nephew PLC 3,607 - 

Sony Corp.      5,833        6,876  

Sumitomo Metal Mining Co. Ltd.       8,957        6,711  

Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group Inc. 10,089 - 

Sundrug Co Ltd. 3,198            -    

Taiwan Semiconductors Manufacturing Co. Ltd.       13,077        7,096  

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.       -        5,161  

TJX Cos Inc.       -        2,768  

T-Mobile US Inc. 8,122 - 

Tokyo Broadcasting System Holdings Inc.       -        3,004  

Tokyo Electron Ltd.       6,297        4,183  

Topcon Corp            3,510               -    

Toyota Industries Corp.       5,271        3,041  

Unilever PLC            6,645               -    

United Parcel Service Inc. Class B       8,403        8,156  

UnitedHealth Group Inc.       5,813        3,509  

Veolia Environnement SA       -        6,424  

Verizon Communications Inc.       -        7,396  

Vestas Wind Systems A/S            3,337               -    

Visa Inc. NPV Class A       -        5,220  

Walt Disney Co.       8,872        3,625  

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corp. Com            10,413               -    

Wheaton Precious Metals Corp.       6,331        9,124  

   

Total 310,237 251,832 
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 

 

In the Directors’ opinion: 

 

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 11 to 40 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

(i) complying with Accounting Standards, Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional  

       requirements, and 

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its performance 

for the year ended on that date; and  

 

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 

and payable. 

 

Note 2(a) confirms that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by 

the International Accounting Standards Board. 

 

The Directors have been given the declarations by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer required by section 

295A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

 
 

 

Christopher R Freeman    

Chairman      

   

Melbourne 11 August 2021 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Templeton Global
Growth Fund Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited (the Company), which
comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021, the statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to
the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors’
declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, including:

a) Giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its
financial performance for the year ended on that date; and

b) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial
report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor
independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the
Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the
financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial report of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of
our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, but we do not provide
a separate opinion on these matters. For the matter below, our description of how our audit addressed
the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the
financial report section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit
included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial report. The results of our audit procedures, including the
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procedures performed to address the matter below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the
accompanying financial report.

Existence and Valuation of the Investment Portfolio

Why significant How our audit addressed the key audit matter

The Company’s investment portfolio at 30 June
2021 consists of listed marketable securities.

Whilst there is no significant judgment involved
in the valuation of Level 1 securities as their
value is based on observable market inputs in
accordance with AASB 13 Fair Value
Measurement, investments ($310m) represent a
key measure of the Company’s performance and
represent 94% of total assets.

Due to the significance of the investment
portfolio’s value to the Company’s performance,
we considered this to be a key audit matter.

Our audit procedures for listed investments,
included the following:

� Obtained and inspected the assurance report
over the control environment at the
Company’s custodian.

� Obtained independent confirmation from the
Company’s custodian of securities held in
each investment.

� Agreed all listed investment prices to
independent market pricing sources.

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report
Thereon

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information
included in the Company’s 2021 annual report other than the financial report and our auditor’s report
thereon. We obtained the Directors’ Report that is to be included in the annual report, prior to the date
of this auditor’s report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the annual report after the
date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not and will not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon, with the exception of the remuneration report and
our related assurance opinion.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this
auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a
true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001
and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the
financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

· Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

· Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

· Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

· Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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· Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions
taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated to the directors, we determine those matters that were of most
significance in the audit of the financial report of the current year and are therefore the key audit
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on the Audit of the Remuneration Report

Opinion on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 6 to 8 of the Directors' Report for the
year ended 30 June 2021.

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited for the year ended
30 June 2021 complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

Ernst & Young

Hayley Watson 
Partner 
Melbourne
11 August 2021
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	0621 TGG - Independence Declaration (Signed).pdf
	As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2021, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:
	a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
	b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.
	/
	Ernst & Young
	/
	Hayley Watson
	Partner
	Melbourne
	10 August 2021

	0621 TGG - Long form audit report (Signed).pdf
	Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited
	Report on the Audit of the Financial Report
	Opinion

	We have audited the financial report of Templeton Global Growth Fund Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors’ declaration.
	In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
	a) Giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
	b) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.
	Basis for Opinion

	We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.
	We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
	Key Audit Matters

	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
	Our audit procedures for listed investments, included the following:
	 Obtained and inspected the assurance report over the control environment at the Company’s custodian.
	 Obtained independent confirmation from the Company’s custodian of securities held in each investment.
	Our audit procedures for listed investments, included the following:Obtained and inspected the assurance report over the control environment at the Company’s custodian. Obtained independent confirmation from the Company’s custodian of securities held in each investment.Agreed all listed investment prices to independent market pricing sources.
	Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report Thereon

	The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company’s 2021 annual report other than the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon. We obtained the Directors’ Report that is to be included in the annual report, prior to the date of this auditor’s report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the annual report after the date of this auditor’s report.
	Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon, with the exception of the remuneration report and our related assurance opinion.
	In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
	Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

	The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
	In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.
	Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

	Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.
	As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.
	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
	We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
	We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.
	From the matters communicated to the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial report of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.
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